

CHAPTER 213

CHARTER CARRIERS

H. F. 41

AN ACT relating to certified common carriers of passengers operating on charter.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-five point six (325.6),
 2 Code 1962, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:
 3 "Any resident person, firm or corporation with its principal place of
 4 business in the state of Iowa, engaged in continuous actual operation
 5 from the same point of origin as a charter carrier as defined in section
 6 three hundred twenty-five point one (325.1) of the Code from Novem-
 7 ber 1, 1949, to November 1, 1959, and which, because of excusable
 8 neglect, failed to make application within the time provided in chapter
 9 two hundred forty-eight (248), Acts of the Fifty-eighth General
 10 Assembly, shall be granted a certificate of convenience and necessity
 11 upon application therefor made within ten (10) days from the effec-
 12 tive date of this Act upon compliance with the provisions of sections
 13 three hundred twenty-five point twenty-six (325.26), three hundred
 14 twenty-five point twenty-eight (325.28), three hundred twenty-five
 15 point twenty-nine (325.29), three hundred twenty-five point thirty-
 16 one (325.31), and three hundred twenty-five point thirty-five (325.35),
 17 of the Code."

1 SEC 2. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall take
 2 effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa City
 3 Press-Citizen, a newspaper published in Iowa City, Iowa, and in the
 4 Logan Herald-Observer, a newspaper published in Logan, Iowa.

Approved April 23, 1963.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 41, was published in the Iowa City Press-Citizen, Iowa City, Iowa, April 26, 1963, and in the Logan Herald-Observer, Logan, Iowa, May 2, 1963.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 214

AERONAUTICS COMMISSION

H. F. 213

AN ACT to amend chapter three hundred twenty-eight (328), Code 1962, relating to compensation of the members of the aeronautics commission.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-eight point six (328.6),
 2 Code 1962, is amended by striking from line six (6) the word "nine"
 3 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty" and by striking from
 4 line ten (10) the words "four hundred fifty" and inserting in lieu
 5 thereof the words "nine hundred fifty".

Approved April 17, 1963.